

32 CS (COMM.) 572/23

**M/S VIRA AUTO COMPONENTS PRIVATE LIMITED Vs.
M/S VIRA INDUSTRIES AND ANR.**

12.08.2025 (At 3:41PM)

Present : None.

Vide separate order of even date announced in the open Court the application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC, as filed by the defendant is dismissed with cost of Rs.5,000/- to be paid by the defendant to the plaintiff.

Vide separate order of even date announced in the open Court the application under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC, as filed by the defendant is allowed and the written statement is taken on record with statement of truth, subject to cost of Rs. 10,000/- to be paid to plaintiff.

Put up this matter for arguments on application under Order VII rule 10 CPC; Order XI Rule 15 and Order VII Rule 14 CPC on 18.10.2025.

**Pulastya Pramachala
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.
12.08.2025**