

CS (COMM.) 572/2023

M/S. VIRA AUTO COMPONENTS (P) LTD. V. M/S. VIRA INDUSTRIES & ORS.

23.04.2026 (At 02:35 p.m.)

Present: Sh. Sachin Gupta, ld. counsel for plaintiff.

File taken up with application u/s. 151 CPC, seeking early hearing in the case on the basis of observations made by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in CM (M) IPD 16/2026 on 17.04.2026. In a petition assailing order dated 31.01.2026 as passed by this court in this case, it was submitted before Hon'ble High Court that the suit was filed in the year 2023 and the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC seeking interim injunction, was still pending which had not been adjudicated till date. Taking view of such submissions, Hon'ble High Court made observations for this court to take up the said application at the earliest and dispose of the same in accordance with law.

I have gone through all the past ordersheets in this case. I find that though this application was filed with this suit, but plaintiff never came forward to press for this application and for such reasons this application remained pending without any adjudication. It has been submitted that the counsels have been changed now by the plaintiff.

Issue court notice to defendant as well as counsel for the defendant to appear before the court for making arguments on application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC as moved by plaintiff. Put up on 23.05.2026.

(Pulastya Pramachala)
District Judge (Commercial Court-01),
Patiala House Courts Complex,
New Delhi/23.04.2026